## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812 FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street 17<sup>th</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2014081106

PROJECT NUMBER: D2112161

**DOCUMENT TITLE:** Alondra Park Multi-Benefit Stormwater Capture Project (Project)

PROJECT LOCATION: 3850 Manhattan Beach Blvd, Lawndale, CA 90260

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is a Responsible Agency for the Project. The State Water Board's Stormwater Grant Program is financing the Project referred to internally as Alondra Park Multi-Benefit Stormwater Capture Project (Project). The Project includes installation of underground components including two diversions in existing Alondra Park and Manhattan Beach storm drains, an underground storage system, pump system, treatment devices, and ancillary pipelines. Construction of above ground improvements include bioswales/rain gardens, permeable pavement, landscaping, and monitoring equipment.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: The State Water Board has approved financing for the Project described above on December 13, 2023. The County of Los Angeles will be carrying out the Project. The State Water Board has made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have a significant effect on the environment. The Project will not have a significant effect on water quality impacts. This determination is limited to effects on water quality under the State Water Board's jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and adopted for the Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the Project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan/program was adopted for the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for the Project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15091.

**LEAD AGENCY:** County of Los Angeles

**LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON:** Kara Plourde

**PHONE NUMBER:** (626) 300-4634

Records of the financing approval for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance at 1001 I Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814. The Programmatic Environmental Impact Report and Supplement submitted for the Alondra Park Project is available from the Lead Agency.

Signature: Jennifer Toney 12/15/23

Name: Jennifer Toney

Title: Senior WRCE Phone: 916-322-9598